

No. 15-0000

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SLAUGHTERHOUSE ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture

Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

January 23, 2015

TEAM 21
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. The MERK Act is constitutional because it regulates conduct, not expression.....	8
II. The MERK Act compels constitutionally valid commercial disclosure through video surveillance in slaughterhouses.....	12
III. The MERK Act does not violate the Fourth Amendment because it authorizes constitutionally valid administrative searches.....	19
A.Plaintiffs cannot challenge the MERK Act on its face because it clearly authorizes reasonable searches in some circumstances.....	19
B.The MERK Act authorizes constitutionally valid administrative inspections of a “pervasively regulated” industry.....	23
IV. Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19, 22, 23
<i>American Slaughterhouse Ass’n v. U.S Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , No. 3:14-cv-55440 MJC (ABC), slip op. (D. Mass. Aug. 15, 2014).....	7
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	18
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Brait Builders Corp. v. Mass. Div. of Cap. Asset Mgt.</i> , 644 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	14
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	28
<i>D’Amario v. Providence Civic Ctr. Auth.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1538 (D.R.I. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 815 F.2d 692 (1st Cir. 1987).....	14, 16
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	29
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	26
<i>Dunham v. Kootenai Cnty.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (D. Idaho 2010).....	27
<i>Farm Sanctuary, Inc. v. Dep’t of Food & Agric.</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 2d 75 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	22
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1999).....	17
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	14
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	27, 29
<i>Montefusco v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	15
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfg. Assoc. v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	passim
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	8, 27, 29, 31
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	28
<i>Pittsburgh Melting Co. v. Totten</i> , 248 U.S. 1 (1918).....	27
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Bonaccorso</i> , 545 A.2d 853 (Ch. Div. 1988)	28
<i>United States v. Biasucci</i> , 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>United States v. Eastland</i> , 989 F.2d 760 (5th Cir.1993)	26
<i>United States v. Falls</i> , 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 435 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. King</i> , No. CR-08-02-E-BLW, 2008 WL 2746034 (D. Idaho July 11, 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Koyomejian</i> , 970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>United States v. Mesa-Rincon</i> , 911 F.2d 1433 (10th Cir.1990).....	30
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984).....	30, 31

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 124 F.3d 411, (3d Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	25
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	7, 18, 19, 20

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Stored Communications Act, 7 U.S.C. § 1901	8, 27
Meat Eater's Right to Know Act	passim

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. S7311 (daily ed. July 9, 2001) (statement of Sen. Byrd).....	9, 24
2 <i>Vt. slaughterhouse workers charged with cruelty</i> , Boston.com (June 4, 2010) http://www.boston.com/business/articles/2010/06/04/2_vt_slaughterhouse_workers_charged_with_cruelty/	9
Animal Welfare Institute, <i>Animals and Their Legal Rights: A Summary of American Laws From 1641-1990</i> 1 (1990).....	21
Barry P. McDonald, <i>The First Amendment and the Free Flow of Information: Towards a Realistic Right to Gather Information in the Information Age</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 249 (2004)...	15
David J. Wolfson, <i>Beyond the Law: Agribusiness and the Systemic Abuse of Animals Raised for Food or Food Production</i> , 2 Animal L. 123, (1996)	21
Elizabeth L. DeCoux, <i>In the Valley of the Dry Bones: Reuniting the Word "Standing" with Its Meaning in Animal Cases</i> , 29 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 681 (2005).	21, 31
H.R Rep. No. 112-666.	23
Joby Warrick, <i>They Die Piece by Piece': In Overtaxed Plants, Humane Treatment of Cattle is Often a Battle Lost</i> , Washington Post, Apr. 9, 2001, at A1	9, 23, 24
Rick Weiss, <i>Video Reveals Violations of Laws, Abuse of Cows at Slaughterhouse</i> , The Washington Post (Jan. 30, 2008) available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/01/29/AR2008012903054.html	10
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 335 (2011).....	17
Statement of Rep. Panop T. Kahn before the U.S. House of Representatives Introducing the Meat Eaters' Right to Know Act (Jan. 25, 2012)	10, 23, 24
Ted Conover, <i>The Way of All Flesh: Undercover in An Industrial Slaughterhouse</i> , Harper's (May 2013).....	26
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Humane Methods of Slaughter Act: The USDA Has Addressed Some Problems But Still Faces Enforcement Challenges</i> (Jan. 2004).....	24
